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Dear President Cohen and Members of the Board: 
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We represent the Raghavan family, the owners of the above referenced prope1iy at 143 
Corbett A venue. The conditional use authorization before you was required under the Corona 
Heights Large Residential Special Use District ("CHSUD"), enabling the Raghavans to 
undertake planned exterior renovations on the rear elevation of their single-family home and to 
add a new dwelling unit to that building. 1 In order to f ermit and complete the scope of work 
described below, Planning Code Section 249.77(d)(4) required the Raghavans to obtain a 
conditional use authorization from the Planning Com!J?.ission.3 The appeal before you was filed 
on July 31, 2018 by the Corbett Height Neighbors ("CHN"). 

For the reasons stated below, we request that the Board deny the appeal. None of the 
work authorized by the conditional use approval will result in any life safety concerns to adjacent 
neighbors or in the loss of light, air and privacy born by any neighbors individually or 
collectively. The Planning and Building Depaiiments are both involved in monitoring the permit 
activity for this project and are working closely with the Raghavans and their design 
professionals. The conditional use authorization also resulted in the construction of a new 1,800 
square foot, 2-bedroom unit in the existing single-family home. 

1 
See Exhibit A. The CH SUD became effective on August 21 , 2017. The Raghavans bought the single 

family home in 2014. 

2 
All references herein are to the San Francisco Planning Code. 

3 Planning Code Section 249.77(d)(4) states that: 

Co11ditio11al use autflorizatio11s: For all parcels zoned RH-1, RH-2 or RH-3 within the SUD, the following 
shall require Conditional use authorization. The only standard under the CHSUD that applied to the 
Raghavans ' project was 

"Residential Development, either as an addition to an existing building or as a new building that 
. results in less than 45% rear yard depth." 
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Pursuant to Section 249.77(d)(4), the Raghavans sought a conditional use authorization to 
legalize a lterations and horizontal additions at their rear protruding nook only and protruding 
trapezoidal "Bay" geometry, which is less than the averaged 45% rear yard. The conditional use 
authorization was also sought for the construction of horizontal additions such as a spiral 
staircase and a deck infill at the basement level within the averaged 45% rear yard. 

The project s ite is on top of a " bowl-shaped" ridge northwest of the Castro neighborhood 
with numerous two- to four-story buildings, many of which are multi-family. Many of those 
buildings have rear protruding elements on them - some of which are enclosed, others of which 
are open for light and air and many of which have non-complying rear yards.4 Not all of those 
buildings have obtained the requisite approvals from the City to have those horizontal or vertical 
elements on the rear elevation. 

Based on the conditional use authorization granted, the project will comply with the 
applicable CHSUD provisions and will further Citywide housing policies by adding an 
approximately 1,800 square foot independent, 2-bedroom unit at grade and the existing two­
lower levels within the existing single-family home. The project requires the conditional use 
authorization under the CHSUD because it proposes to legalize and expand select horizontal 
elements of the rear of the building into the required averaged rear yard. 

BASED ON THE CRITERIA UNDER PLANNING CODE SECTION 294.77(d)(4),THE 
PLANNING COMMISSION PROPERLY GRANTED THE CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION ON APPEAL. 

The request for conditional use authorization was heard by five of the seven Planning 
Commissioners on June 21, 2018. Those five (5) Commissioners unanimously authorized the 
conditional use authorization sought under the CHSUD because the scope of work reflected its 
purpose to legalize a 1' 1 O" protrusion and to allow the expansion of the building 1' 1 O" past the 
averaged 45% rear yard for a new unit. Read as a whole, the intent of requiring conditional. use 
authorization within the CHSUD was primarily to limit any new or expanded McMansions5

. 

However, that is not the case here. There is no proposed expansion of the building envelope for 
livable area under the granted conditional use. Section 249.77(d)(4), which is the basis of the 
conditional use authorization required here, encouraged new residential development within an 
existing building, as is proposed here. 

4 See Exhibit B. See drone photo exhibits showing the rear of the block surrounding the mid-block open 
space. 

5 See Sections 249.77(d)( l)-(3). 
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The existing unit in the approximately 2,300 square-foot single family home has 3-
bedrooms and is currently occupied by the Raghavans' son and his wife. As part of their 
conditional use application, the Raghavans' elected to incorporate a new unit at grade and the 
existing lower two levels in the single-family home. The new unit will be rented out in the 
future. 

As stated above, the only standard in the CHSUD that required this project to obtain 
conditional use authorization was related to " residential development, either as an addition to an 
existing building or as a new building that results in less than a 45% rear yard depth." The 
project complied with this standard as follows: 

1. The site's RH-2 zoning allows the new at grade and lower level unit. The unit was 
added to the existing two lower levels of the single-family home by the Raghavans. The 
excavation that has been noted by some of the appellants in their testimony at the Planning 
Commission was done in part to accommodate the new unit. This "residential development" 
thus resulted in a new 1,800 square foot 2-bedroom unit in an existing building in a transit-rich 
residential neighborhood. No other Planning approvals are required for this new unit. 

2. Because the residential development within this project was at and below the existing 
grade, it did not significantly affect rear yard depth nor did it affect the rear yard building 
elements. No expansion of the bui lding was planned at the ground floor. Lot coverage at grade 
is compliant and will remain compliant. Rather, the other modifications sought for the rear 
elevations complemented the desirable qualities of the second unit. Its off-street location 
provides its occupants with ample light and air, and privacy as well as direct access to the rear 
yard. Construction of the new unit increased housing density and supply on the project site, 
which could result in increased affordability of the unit in this predominantly residential 
neighborhood. 

For the reasons set forth above and in Planning Commission Motion No. 20220, dated 
June 21, 2018, we respectfully request that the Board uphold the conditional use authorization 
that were unanimously approved by the Planning Commission. 

"SERIAL PERMITTING" IS NOT A BASIS IN THE PLANNING OR BUILDING 
CODES FOR DENYING A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION. 

There has been significant discussion by CHN and other neighbors that "serial 
permitting" allegedly done at the Raghavans' home should factor into the Board's decision on 
this appeal. However, there is no "textbook" definition of serial permitting. Its use is situational 
because the nearly century old building had significant dry rot and electrical hazards. There was 
no benefit to the Raghavans to have this many applications. 

Even though only a very few of CHN's members or the project's immediate neighbors 
participated in the June 21 , 2018 Planning Commission hearing, the only insight we have 
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regarding CHN's objection to this project is its July 31, 2018 summary that the project was 
conducted over the years entirely upon "serial permitting" grounds.6 CHN's opposition to the 
project appears limited to only that criteria. 

This position is contrary to the intent of the CHSUD which was, among others, to 
encourage additional housing on an RH-2 site. New housing is a critical feature of this project, 
which furthers the CHSUD's goals as well as the goals of the General Plan with regard to 
housing policy. 

"Serial permitting" is not an express standard or criteria under the CHSUD, or any other 
City ordinance or administrative procedure, in determining whether a conditional use 
authorization should be granted. In fact, the CHSUD provision that applies to this project 
encourages the construction of housing in or as an addition to an existing building, such as here, 
" that results in less than 45% rear yard depth." Doing so maximizes the housing density and 
furthers the intent of the CHSUD. Had CHN actually been concerned about the work being done 
on the rear of the Raghavans' property, like the 145 Corbett neighbors, they too, would have 
made complaints to the Department of Building Inspection and the Planning Department. Yet, 
none were made, which could have opened fruitful and positive discussions between the parties. 7 

Lastly, because the neighbor relations concerning this project have overall been highly 
contentious, what could have faci litated an understanding of the issues never got any foo ting. 
Rather than attempt to understand what the Raghavans' work entailed by visiting them and 
inquiring about the scope of work prior to the Planning Commission hearing, no member of 
CHN or its President, Gary Weiss, spoke at the June 21, 201 8 Planning Commission hearing. 
Thus, there was no communication between CHN and the Raghavans prior to the fil ing of the 
appeal, even though they had met after the Commission hearing. 8 

Moreover, CHN was notified of the proposed project elements as part of the pre­
application meeting conducted by the project architect, Mr. Cruz, and the Raghavans at their 
home on August 29, 2017. Yet, as the primary neighborhood organization, no one from CHN 
attended the pre-application meeting nor did they communicate with the Raghavans or their 
representatives after that meeting and prior to the Planning Commission hearing to see if they 
could support the project or add positive comments that they would like to be included in the 
project improvements. Rather than attempt to work together or even file complaints that could 
be the basis fo r discussion, Mr. Weiss elected to appeal building features, many of which had 

6 See Exhibit C for CHN postings regarding the Raghavans' alleged serial permitting. 

7 See Exhibi t D for the 2002 permit and drawings for permitted work done by the Raghavans' predecessor 
at the rear elevations of the their house. 

8 See Exhibit E for the letters of support from other neighborhood owners and residents, former tenants of 
the Raghavans and other tenants in the immed iate neighborhood who welcome the Raghavans' addition of 
a new unit. 
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been in existence for the last 15 years and some longer, and blame it on the Raghavans, who 
have owned the building for only 4 years. 

CONCLUSION 

The Planning Commission correctly granted the conditional use authorization for the 
Raghavan property under the CHSUD. The facts clearly support the determination. Each of 
those actions are encouraged by and consistent with the CHSUD and long-term City policy. The 
incorporation of the new unit into the existing single-family home increases housing density at 
the site. It is also likely to result in increased affordability. 

It is incorrect to state that most of the approvals sought by the Raghavans under the 
CHSUD were the product of serial permitting. In fact, the work that some wi ll attribute to 
"serial permitting" halted in the fall of2016. On October 24, 2016, DBI issued Notice of 
Violation ("NOV") No. 201631352 to the Raghavans. The scope of that NOV was to: 

Consolidate all work performed@ interior and exterior. Add dwelling unit. Legalized 
Revised (E) deck@ Upper level. (N) Roof Deck & Guardrail. Legalize Bump Out @ 
Rear Breakfast Nook. Variance: Breakfast Nook Bump Out, Spiral Stair at Grade in Rear 
Yard. 

This scope of work mirrors the modifications that the Raghavans and Mr. Cruz were 
planning to do in conformance with the CHSUD.9 This shows that the Raghavans were in good 
faith seeking to legalize horizontal elements on their rear building wal l. At Building Insp. Joe 
Duffy's request, on August 9, 2017, Mr. Cruz prepared and fi led a permit application with DBI 
that included consolidated permit drawings showing existing and proposed changes to the 
building envelope and legalizing pre-existing conditions. The permit application has yet to be 
reviewed by either DBI or Planning Commission. 

Based on the above and the attaclunents to this letter, we request that the Board uphold 
the Planning Commission 's unanimous decision regarding the conditional use authorization 
adopted at the June 21, 2018 hearing. 

Sincerely, 

Yu~ 
Ilene Dick 

9 See Exhibit F for the NOY documentation and the Permit Matrix prepared by Mr. Cruz, the project 
architect. 
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AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
FILE NO. 170296 6/26/2017 ORDINANCE NO. 143-17 

1 [Planning Code, Zoning Map - Corona Heights Large Residence Special Use District] 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Ordinance amending the Planning Code and Sectional Maps SU06 and SU07 of the 

Zoning Map to create the Corona Heights Large Residence Special Use District (the 

area within a perimeter established by Market Street, Clayton Street, Ashbury Street, 

Clifford Terrace, Roosevelt Way, Museum Way, the eastern property line of Assessor's 

Parcel Block No. 2620, Lot No. 063, the eastern property line of Assessor's Parcel 

Block No. 2619, Lot No. 001A, and Douglass Street; and in addition, all additional 

parcels fronting States Street), to promote and enhance neighborhood character and 

affordability by requiring Conditional Use authorization for large residential 

developments in the district; affirming the Planning Department's determination under 

the California Environmental Quality Act; making findings of consistency with the 

General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and 

adopting findings of public necessity, convenience, and welfare under Planning Code, 

Section 302. 

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times lV-e:w Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

22 Section 1. Findings. 

23 (a) The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this 

24 ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources 

25 Code Sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

Supervisor Sheehy 
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1 Supervisors in File No. 170296 and ls incorporated herein by reference. The Board affirms 

2 this determination. 

3 (b) On June 22, 2017, the Planning Commission, in Resolution No. 19950, adopted 

4 findings that the actions contemplated in this ordinance are consistent, on balance, with the 

5 City's General Plan and eight priority policies of Planning Code Section 101.1. The Board 

6 adopts these findings as its own. A copy of said Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the 

7 Board of Supervisors in File No. 170296, and is incorporated herein by reference. 

8 (c) On June 22, 2017, the Planning Commission, in Resolution No. 19950, 

9 approved this legislation, recommended it for adoption by the Board of Supervisors, and 

10 adopted findings that it will serve the public necessity, convenience, and welfare. Pursuant to 

11 Planning Code Section 302, the Board adopts these findings as its own. A copy of said 

12 Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 170296, and is 

13 incorporated by reference herein. 

14 

15 Section 2. The Planning Code is hereby amended by adding Section 249.77, to read 

16 as follows: 

17 SEC 249. 77. CORONA HEIGHTS LARGE RESIDENCE SPECIAL USE DISTRICT. 

18 (a) General. A special use district entitled the "Corona Heights Large Residence Special 

19 Use District, 11 consisting o[the area within a perimeter established ~y Market Street, Clayton Street, 

20 Ashbury Street, Cliffprd Terrace, Roosevelt Way, lvfuseum Way, the eastern property line of parcel 

21 26201063, the eastern property line o(parcel 2619100 l A, and Douglass Street,' and in addition, all 

22 additional parcels fronting States Street, which includes RH-1, RH~2. and RH-3 Use Districts, is hereby 

23 established for the purposes set forth below. The boundaries of the Corona Heights Large Residence 

24 !;J]2ecial Use District are designated Qn Sectional Maps No. SU06 and No. SU07 of the Zoning Map of 

25 the City and County of San Francisco. 

Supervisor Sheehy 
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22 
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25 

{]il___ Purpose. To protect and enhance existing neighborhood character, encou.!flltf_new 

infill housing at comnatible densities and scale, and provide for thorough assessment ofproposed 

large-scale residences that could adversely impact the area and affordable housing opportunities, the 

(Ollowing controls in subsections (c)-(j) are imvosed in the Corona Heights Large Residence Special 

Use District. 

(c) Controls. All applicable provisions of the Planning Code shall continue to app])!jn the 

Corona Heights Large Residence Special Use District, except as otherwise provided in this Section 

249. 77. 

(d) Conditional Use Authorizations. For all parcels zoned RH-1, RH-2, or RH-3 within the 

Corona Heights Large Residence Special Use District, the following developments shall require a 

Conditional Use authorization: 

(1) Development of Vacant Property. Residential development on a vacant parcel 

that will result in total gross floor area exceeding 3, 000 square fret; 

{2) Expansion of .Large Existing Deve.l.Qpment. Residential development on a 

developed parcel that will result in total gross floor area in excess 0(3, 000 square fret if that 

expansion results in more than 75% increase in gross square feet of development on the 

.RB.reel (as it existed at apy time in the la$t five years prior to application), and does not 

increase that number of legal dwelling units on the parcel. The total gross square foot™ 

calcuJation~ullfilLi!1cill.de all develQQ]JJ.elllQ_erformed on the parcel witbiolhe last.five 

years; and a eumulative increase in gross floor area, including all development performeEl-oo 

the parcel in the precedi~ 

------+(+>i/\cH) mBre-tMH-~asing the existing le§al-tffift count as it 

existed five years prior; or 

(B) more than 100% if increasing the existin§ legal unit cottffi.:. 

Supervisor Sheehy 
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1 (3) Expansion pf Large Existing Development Plus Additional Dwelling 

2 !Jnits. Re~l9_EtD!Lajj;l~elopmeJ]iQ!l~~d parcel that wilIB;~~UoJQ.lli! gross square 

3 ! floor area in excess of 3,000 gross square feet, if that expansion results in more than 100% 

4 in!&ease in gross square feet gf development, and increases the existing legal unit count on 

5 tlliu?_.arcfil: 

6 (4) Residential development, either as an addition to an existing building or as a new 

7 building, that results in less than 45% rear yard depth. 

8 (e) In acting on any application for Conditional Use authorization within the Corona 

9 Heights Large Residence Special Use District, the Commission shall consider the Conditional Use 

10 authorization requirements set forth in subsection 303(c) and, in addition, shall consider whether facts 

11 are presented to establish, based on the record before the Commission, one or more o(the {allowing: 

12 (l) The proposed project promotes housing affordability by increasing housing supply; 

13 (2) The proposed project maintains affordability ofanv existing housing unit; or 

14 (3) The proposed project is compatible with existing development. 

15 m In acting on any agvlication for a ConditiQllitlJJse Authorization where ao 

16 additional new residential unit is proposed on a through lot on which there is already an 

17 ~tilliL!21.Jilding on the opposite street frontage, the Planning Commission shall only grant 

18 fil!.Qb_authorization upon findirrg that it would be infeasible to add a unit to the already 

19 de_y~JQpfillstreet frontage of the lot. 

20 

21 Section 3. The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended by amending 

22 Sectional Maps SU06 and SU07 of the Zoning Map of the City and County of San Francisco, 

23 as follows: 

24 

25 

Supervisor Sheehy 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4 



1 All parcels within a perimeter established by Corona Heights Large Residence Special 

2 Market Street, Clayton Street, Ashbury Use District 

3 Street, Clifford Terrace, Roosevelt Way, 

4 Museum Way, the eastern property line of 

5 parcel 2620/063, the eastern property line of 

6 parcel 2619/001A, and Douglass Street; and 

7 in addition, all additional parcels fronting 

8 States Street 

9 

10 

11 Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after 

12 enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the 

13 ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board 

14 of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance. 

15 Section 5. Applicability Date. This ordinance shall apply to any City permits approved 

16 on or after March 21, 2017. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: ~z 
ROBB W. KAPLA 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\legana\as201711700443\01202292.docx 
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Ordinance 

City Hall 
l Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 170296 Date Passed: July 11, 2017 

Ordinance amendlng the Planning Code and Sectional Maps SU06 and SU07 of the Zoning Map to 
create the Corona Heights Large Residence Special Use District (the area within a perimeter 
established by Market Street, Clayton Street, Ashbury Street, Clifford Terrace, Roosevelt Way, 
Museum Way, the eastern property line of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 2620, lot No. 063, the 
eastern property line of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 2619, Lot No. 001A, and Douglass Street; and 
in addition, all additional parcels fronting States Street), to promote and enhance neighborhood 
character and affordability by requiring Conditional Use authorization for large residential 
developments in the district; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California 
Environmental Quality Act; making findings of consistency with the General P!an, and the eight 
priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and adopting findings of public necessity, 
convenience, and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302. 

June 26, 2017 Land Use and Transportation Committee -AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT 
OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE 

June 26, 2017 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED AS 
AMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT 

June 27, 2017 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING 

Ayes: 11 Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, 
. Tang and Yee 

July 11, 2017 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED 

City and County of San Francisco 

Ayes: 11 Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, 
Tang and Yee 
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7/11/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of 
the City and County of San Francisco. 

Angela Calvillo :::k of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed 111 3:27 pm 011 7112117 





EXHIBIT B 











































May 2002. 

Enclosed square bay breakfast nook. 

Rear wall of the bay appears to have solid base with windows on upper portion, side wall appears solid 

at base with window(s). 

Overhanging deck with roof at top floor. 



August 2004. 

Enclosed square bay breakfast nook. 

Rear wal l of the bay appears to have solid base with windows on upper portion 

Overhanging deck with roof at top floor. 



March 14, 2010. 

Enclosed square bay breakfast nook. 

Visible rear solid waif with punched window openings. 

Roof over top floor deck has been enlarged. Deck has been extended further out, has a angled bay 

shape 



March 14.. 1010. 

Roof O't'ef t-QJI noor i:leek h-3!5 been enlarged. Oe~k l\aS. t:ieer t e.\tended hirmer OU has 8 BnJUed ba~ 

!I; i:!Jl~ 
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Mardi 29, 2011. 

Enlarged angled bay extension has been added to breakfast nook. 

Inconclusive if there is an addition of triangular volumes to the nook, at the rear-building wall. 

Solid base, inconclusive it upper portion of the nook is windows or open with support columns. 



June 17, 2014. 

Enlarged angled bay breakfast nook. 

Visible solid wall at lower portion of the bay, with windows on each section of the bay 

Deck with larger roof at top floor. 



September 1, 2015 . 

Enlarged angled bay. Solid wall with windows. 

Triangular addition to nook is visible. 

Roof over upper deck removed. 



July 19, 2017. 

Enlarged angled bay. Solid lower walls with windows. 

Triangular addition to nook is visible. 

Roof over upper deck removed. Deck actively being worked on by contractor. 



This trapezo idal portion of 
the Existing Breakfast 
Nook is "existing 
non-conforming", to be 
lega lized in a Variance, 
wh ich triggered the 
Condiona l Use Hearing. 

An example of a Rear Yard Average. 
Note: the existing "non-conforming 
cond ition" of the protrud ing volumne 
(by SFPlann ing standards.) Th is 
resident is allowed to have this 
conditon in the rear yard . He needs a 
Variance to lega lize it. (and a CU 
under the CHSUD) 
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Corbett Heights Neighbors 

Canditianal Use Appeal by Carbett 
Heights Neighborrs 

143 Coribett Ave 

We are informing our membership that Corbett Heights Neighbors 
will be appealing the Conditional Use Authorization, that has 
recently been granted to the construction project at 143 Corbett 
Avenue. 

Over the past 4 years-0ver. 15 permits were obtained without planning or 
neighborhood involvement: Instead of trying to obtain permission for a 
large job, the owners asked for permission to undergo numerous tasks by 
breaking up the project into small portions. Two floors have been 
excavated without soils engineering, resulting in water damage to one of 
our neighbors. In addition, an illegal deck was enclosed, although it 
already exceeded the rear yard coverage line and had originally been 
built without a variance. 

In October 2016 the City issued a Notice of Violation and requested that 
all over-the-counter pennits be consolidated. Because the structure 
exceeds 55% of lot coverage, the owners had to obtain a Conditional Use 
Authorization. On June 21 the Planning Commission heard the case, 
criticized the illegal construction but then allowed the illegally enclosed 
deck to be grand-fathered in. 

Corbett Heights Neighbors is appealing the Planning Commission 
decision to the Board of Supervisors to ensure due process and prevent 
bad precedent in our Special Use District. Without a proper review, 
adjoining properties have increased risk levels for water, foundation, fire 
and other damage. 

If you wish to learn more about this case, or if you wish to support our 
efforts, please contact Jennifer Creelman at drcreelman@cfdds.com or 
at ( 415) 244-9932. We are specifically looking for signatures from 
owners whose properties are located inside or touch the yellow circle on 
the below map. Thank you for your time. 

Corbett Heights Neighbors 



143 Corbett: This one is one big mess. 

Back in the 90s the owners at the time had a 3-level deck constructed - with no permit. Not an 
uncommon thing. About 10 years later the same owners enclosed one floor of the deck on the 
main level to create a breakfast nook. This was also done with a permit or any sort of inspection. 

In 2014 the building was sold. The new, current owner hired a - questionable - contractor. They 
ended up expanding the breakfast nook out farther into the back¥ard, an expanding it out in either 
direction right up to the property line. They walled in what had been large windows on this nook 
which now extends farther out into the tiny rear yard than any other house on the block. And they 
built out into two lightwells. None of this was done with permits, inspections or neighborhood 
notification. Then the excavation began. I don't know the exact qmount of soil that was removed, 
but it went on month after month. There had been an inlaw unit in the basement level but it was 
considerably shorter than what is allowed. So they dug down on that level, and then at the 
backyard level they excavated out what had been a storage area. The space is now large enough 
for a good sized 2 level, 2 Bedroom, 2 Bath unit. All of this, including the excavation was done 
without permits or inspections. The work was stopped for a year. A new contractor coame along -
blamed everything bad that had happened on the previous contractor, and began to try and make 
things right. 

Somehow - - at the Planning Commission hearing in June, despite all of this egregious stuff that 
had been done, including damaging the neighbors' foundation, despite the fact that it considerably 
exceeded the limits of the CHLRSUD, and without issuing any citations or even fines, the 
Commission basically legitimized everything. 
For more reasons than I care to go into now, we submitted an appeal which will be heard by the 
full Board of Supervisors. 

Both the owner and the contractor told us that they have no inte('ltion of ever renting this new 
legalized unit. The owner would like to have a place to stay when he comes up to the city to visit 
his not yet conceived grandchild. He lives down the peninsula. 



Corbett Heights Neighbors: 143 Corbett 

Corbett Heights Neighbors 
Welcome CllN Nc\\S Map I I istory Project Photos Corbett Slope 

Tuesday, July 31, 2018 

143 Corbett 

Conditional Use Appeal by Corbett 
Heights Neighbors 

143 Corbett Ave 

are informing our membership that Corbett Heights Neighbors 
be appealing the Conditional Use Authorization, that has 

recently been granted to the construction project at 143 Corbett 
Avenue. 

Over the past 4 years over 15 perm its were obtained without planning or 
neighborhood involvement: Instead of trying to obtain permission for a 
large job. the owners asked for permission to undergo numerous tasks by 
breaking up the pro_iect into small portions. Two noors have been 
excavated without soils engineering, resulting in water damage to one of 
our neighbors. ln addition. an illegal deck was enclosed, although it 
already exceeded the rear yard coverage line and had originally been 
built without a variance. 

In October 2016 the City issued a Notice of Violation and requested that 
all over-the-counter permits be consolidated. Because the structure 
exceeds 55% of lot coverage. the owners had to obtain a Conditional Use 
Authorization. On June 21 the Planning Commission heard the case. 
critici?.ed the illegal construction but then allowed the illegally enclosed 
deck to be grand-fathered in. 

http://www.corbettheights.org/2018/071143-corbett.html 

Page 1of3 

Contact 

info@corbettheights org 

CHN Bylaws 

Park Funds Request 

Search CHN News 

Local Resources 

Rafael Mandelman I 
District 8 Supervisor 

Scott Wiener I CA 
Senator 

Park Station I SFPD 

San Francsico SAFE I 
Safety Awareness for 
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Blog Archive 

'f 2018(13) 

'f July (5) 
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Neighbors 
Meeting Notes ·· 
July 26. 
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Neighbors 
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2018 Election 

Planning 
Department 
Changes that 
Impact 
Ne1gl1bors 

~ May (1) 

~ April (4) 

~ Marcil (1) 

~ February(1) 

~ Janua1·y (1) 

8/14/2018 



Corbett Heights Neighbors: 143 Corbett 

Corbett Heights Neighbors is appealing the Planning Commission 
decision to the Board of Supervisors to ensure due process and prevent 
bad precedent in our Special Use District. Without a proper review, 
adjoining properties have increased risk levels for water, foundation, fire 
and other damage. 

lfyou 'Nish to learn more about this case, or if you wish to support our 
efforts, please contact Jennifer Creelman at drcreelman@cfdds com or 
at (415) 244-9932. We are specifically looking for signatures from 
owners whose properties are located inside or touch the yellow circle on 
the belovv map. Thank you for your time. 

Corbett Heights Neighbors 

No comments: 

Post a Comment 

Note: Only a member of this blog may post a comment. 

http://www.corbettheights.org/2018/07I14 3-corbett .html 
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I 
l{ou In$pection Services Division 

~~} I <;:ity , C 1 
unty of San Francisco 

7 lMO_Difis · n Street 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 
fJ Er A n T f, 41 1558-5 20 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.org Website: w1vw.sfdbi.org 

0 BUJWJi-JG li;;J."~Q-i-(..4;4.,. 
.~ -·--·---r4't:J+tt;-E OF VIOLATION COMPLAINT: 200007945 

OWNER/AGENT: BARBIERl DAVID C & BARBIERI CA 

l\:lAILING 
ADDRESS: BARBIERl DAVID C & BARBIERl 

143 CORBETT AVE 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 
94114 

BUILDING TYPE: NA USE TYPE: R3 

DATE: 08-SEP-OO 

LOCATION: 143 CORBETT AV 

BLOCK: 2656 LOT: 060 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 

BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED (301 HC) TO REP AIR /REPLACE DEFECTIVE REAR STAIR AND 
LANDING IN 30 DAYS AND COMPLETE WORK IN I 80 
DAYS. 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE: 10 October 2000 10:45 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Yasu Morikawa AT --

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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143 
ADDRtSS OF JOB 

CORBETT AV 

ESTIMA TEO COST AU: DATE 

BLOCK!!. OT APP!.lCA T!ON NO. 

2656/060 200210108753 

DISPOSITION DISPOSITION DATE PalMIT NO. EXl'IRE DATE 

$1 10/10/02 ISSUED 10/10/02 200210108753 02/10/03 
FORM CONST. TYPE OCCUPANCY CODES DISTRICT 

8 5 R-3 2 2 1 18 BID-INSP 
CONTACT NAME TELEPHONE 

·DIETSCH MONTALDO KEENEYAND DIETSCH 586-3289 
sr ... NDAAD DESCRIPTIOWBLOG. USE OTHER DESCRIPTION 

1 FAMILY DWELLING AIR DETERIORATED REAR SPIRAL ST 

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS? FIRE ZONE 

SPECIAL USE DISTRICT 

NOTES: 

9000-15 

T!OF 

PENALTY 

IRS, REPLACE VARIOUS DRY~ROTTED P 

NO 
NO CoMPLIANCE Wffi; REPORTS 

~ . 
, 

PERMIT INSPECTiON RECORD 
•DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
BUILDING INSPECTION JOB CARD 
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EXHIBIT E 



By signing this document, I support: 

ll The application and the continued construction of the dwelling unit for lower 2 floors 

2) Variance application to legalize a 1'-10" trapezoidal "bump" in the rear breakfast nook on the main floor 

After talking to the Raghavan family, I am confident that: 

1} They are eager to finish the construction and reduce disturbance on the neighborhood 

2) The trapezoidal bump existed when they purchased the house as shown in their evidence packet 

3} They will continue to be good neighbors and a good addition to the neighborhood 

Full Name Address 

V!W'<r'"' L0 el.,u- 1}2. Carb-c}}flve: 
G1-t-.~_,t;p. ··~. l 3 L Ce-Yb(jf .~Q._ 

111 ~!J{.L c.-0LA tJP6 1t:; fl ,,, ,,., 
\} ,, \( t l 

17 ec~+t-AV.JLJ 
I 7 7 A c .. rf:e.H Ave-

USP\ \3~ 
6r,"10 \< ot ~~Oii\ 
tJ/0)~ ~DlL~v l9. ~Co)-~ ~--
~10l )n·0-vrt- 112 C61~ PrVJL 

CoD! IJ\~vw0L\ l-=71- Co t.C.f.IT A<J>Z 

/J?: ~\Jo.~ / \\.Q\i_~~ ~~ 
(l ~C\ Cs\-l !U Co_rlu*i Av~ 
~t{;A{ \v)o\J l~? [6xve% ~ 

Email Signature Date 



August 21, 2018 

Dear Board of Supervisors, 

I am the owner of 132 Corbett Avenue and am writing in support of the construction project at 143 
Corbett Avenue and the CU application submitted for the dwelling unit downstairs and the variance of 

the breakfast nook. 

Our understanding Is that the appeal is specifically regarding the breakfast nook. This breakfast nook 
was constructed under the previous owner, David Barbieri. Based on the evidence provided by the 
Raghavans, we are in support of the CU application moving forward. 

Ravi Raghavan and his family have been great neighbors since moving into the house in 2014. They are 

friendly, considerate and they are a good addition to the neighborhood. 

We are eager for the construction project to finish and support completed and upcoming renovations. 



Dear Board of Supervisors, 

Our names are Graham Brownlee and Steven Williams We are 
residents of 135 Corbett Avenue. We are writing in support of 
the construction project at 143 Corbett Avenue and the CU 
application submitted for the dwelling unit downstairs and the 
variance of the breakfast nook. 

Our understanding is that the appeal is specifically regarding 
the breakfast nook. This breakfast nook was constructed under 
the previous owner, David Barbieri. Based on the evidence 
provided by the Raghavans, we are in support of the CU 
application moving forward. 

Ravi Raghavan and his family have been great neighbors since 
moving into the house in 2014. They are friendly, considerate 
and they are a good addition to the neighborhood. 

We are eager for the construction project to finish and support 
completed anti upcoming renovations. 

Sincerely, 
Graham and Steven 



Casa Cm·ona 
137-139 Corbett Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94114 

August 22, 2018 

Dear Members of the Board of Supervisors, 

Our names are Christo1,her Jones and BiU Prince. We are residents and owners of 
137-139 Corbett Avenue, next door to the Ragavans to the east. We are writing about the 
construction project at their home at 143 Corbett Avenue. 

Our understanding is that the appeal specifically regards the breakfast nook. This pop­
out breakfast nook already existed vvhen we moved in September, 2012. It is our 
understanding, based on personal conversations with the previous owner, David 
Barbieri, that he was responsible for its construction. 

vVe are not informed enough about the CU application for the dwe11ing unit downstairs 
to comment on it. 

\Ve are in favor of welcoming Ravi Raghavan and his family into the neighborhood and 
are eager for the construction project to be finished. We would encourage the Raghavans 
and their contractors to diminish construction noise as much as possible. Thank you 
very much. 

Best Regards, 

~~-. 

rr~ 
Christopher C. Jones and Bi11 Prince 



Dear Board Of Supervisors, 

My name is Waanmathi Vishnu. I am a former tenant of Ravi Raghavan at 143 Corbett Ave, San 
Francisco, CA 94114. I lived there from August 2017 to May 2018. Ravi Raghavan was a 
considerate and thoughtful landlord who cared about his tenants' well-being. Any appliance or 
rooming issues were quickly resolved. 

I am writing in support of the construction project at 143 Corbett Avenue and the CU application 
submitted for the dwelling unit downstairs and the variance of the breakfast nook. I say this as 
they were great landlords and they should be allowed to complete their project. I would happily 
rent from them in the future and recommend them as landlords for any future tenants. 

Best, 

Waanmathi Vishnu 
August 23, 2018 



Dear Board Of Supervisors, 

My name is Neeraj Hablani. I am a former tenant of Ravi Raghavan at 143 Corbett Ave, San 
Francisco, CA 94114. 

I lived at the house from March 2016 to February 2017. Ravi Raghavan was a considerate and 
thoughtful landlord who cared about his tenants' well-being. In fact, Ravi would regularly prepare 
breakfast for me over the weekends -- his egg, avocado, and cheese sandwiches are very tasty 
and highly recommended. Additionally, he would invite me to the gym or propose board game 
nights to bolster our social connection. Furthermore, any appliance or rooming issues were 
quickly resolved. 

I am writing in strong support of the construction project at 143 Corbett Avenue and the CU 
application submitted for the dwelling unit downstairs and the variance of the breakfast nook. 
Ravi Raghavan was a great landlord and should be permitted to complete his project. I would 
happily rent from Ravi in the future and wholeheartedly recommend him as a landlord for any 
future tenants. 

Best, 

Neeraj Hablani 
August 22 2018 



Dear Board of Supervisors, 

My name is Tapan Patel. I am a former tenant of 143 Corbett Ave, San Francisco, CA 94114 
where Ravi Raghavan was my landlord. 

I lived at the house from March 2016 to February 2017. Ravi Raghavan was a very kind and 
considerate landlord who cared a whole lot about his tenants and their well-being. In fact, Ravi 
would regularly prepare breakfast for me over the weekends -- his egg, avocado, and cheese 
sandwiches were very tasty. Additionally, he would invite me to the gym, go watch movies, and 
propose board game nights to bolster our social connection. Furthermore, any maintenance and 
general housing issues were quickly resolved. 

I am writing in strong support of the construction project at 143 Corbett Avenue, including the 
CU application submitted for the dwelling unit downstairs and the variance of the breakfast 
nook. Ravi Raghavan was a great landlord and should be permitted to complete his project so 
that many others can enjoy time at 143 Corbett Ave. for years to come. If the opportunity 
presents itself, I would be happy rent from Ravi in the future and wholeheartedly recommend 
him as a landlord to any future tenants. 

rrP# 
Tapan Patel 

tapan2303@gmail.com I (949) 636-9200 



EXHIBIT F 



8716328 
8717127 
8811172 

8/9/1989 8911550 

200011105445 

200201106676 
200208012891 
200210108753 

201408113493 

2 201409186685 

3 201411252473 

4 201507060719 

5 201508245070 

6 201508275417 

7 201511253643 

8 201603091590 

9 201608195515 

10 201609167972 

11 201611233483 

12 201703272431 

13 201705166740 

14 201707182269 

15 201708094368 

16 201712085904 

REMOVE LATH & PLASTER IN KITCHEN/NO STRUCTURAL 

REMOVE PLASTER & LATH IN BATHROOM, RESHEETROCK 

REPAIR FUNGUS DAMAGE 

REPLACE CONCRETE SLAB ON FLOOR BELOW STREET LEVEL 

REPAIR REAR EGRESS STAIRS PER N.O.V. 200007945 

RENEW APP #200011105445 

TO RENEW APP#2002/01/10/6676 FOR FINAL INSPECTION. 

REPAIR DETERIORATED REAR SPIRAL STAIRS, REPLACE VARIOUS DRY­
ROTTED PER PA #200208012891 

REPAIR DRY ROT ON FLOOR & WALL OF THIRD FLOOR BATHROOM. REPLACE 
PLUMBING FIXTS. (E) LIGHTING & VENTILATION TO REMAIN. 

INSTALL NEW BATHROOM ON 3RD FLOOR, REMODEL EXISTING BATHROOM 
ON 3RD FL. ADDRESS COMPLAINT 20149441 

OPEAN WALLS IN VARIOUS LOCATIONS ON 1ST, 2ND AND FLOORS TO 
INSTALL ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT CABLES RELATED TO ELECTRICAL 
PERMIT #E201409243026. 

REPLACE REAR WINDOWS (6) NOT VISIBLE FROM THE STREET. IN-KIND SIZE & 
TYPE. U-FACTOR 0.32 MAX. 

INSTALL 2ND UNIT, INSTALL BEDROOM & BATHROOM AND KITCHEN AT 
GROUND LEVEL 

INSTALL RETAINING WALL, BEAM AND FOOTINGS IN BASEMENT 

INFILL LIGHTWELL ON SOUTHWEST SIDE OF THE HOUSE. 

GIRDER REPLACEMENT AT LOWER & BASEMENT LEVELS, ADD FOUNDATION 
UPGRADES. 

TO OBTAIN FINAL INSPECTION FOR WORK APPROVED UNDER 
PA#201408113493, 201409186685, 201411252473. ALL WORK IS COMPLETE. 

REVISION TO PERMIT #201511253643: INFILL ON LIGHTWELL ON EAST SIDE OF 
BUILDING AS NOTED ON PLAN. CLERICAL ERROR SHOWS WEST. 

WORK VIOLATION REQUEST OF BLD OFFICIAL. INSTALL NEW RETAINING WALL 
AT REAR YARD AS PER PLANS 

FOUNDATION IMPROVEMENTS AT BASEMENT AND UNDERPIN PARTIAL EXTG 
WEST REAR FOUNDATION. 

No description provided, valuation adjustment. 

REMOVE (E) FRENCH DOORS, INSTALL NEW DOORS IN (E) OPENING. AT THE 
BACK OF BUILDING. 

GUARDRAIL. LEGALIZE BUMP OUT@ REAR BREAKFAST NOOK. VARIANCE: 
BREAKFAST NOOK BUMP OUT, SPIRAL STAIR@GRADE IN REAR YARD. 

REVISION TO APP#201508275417. RETAINING WALL REBAR CHANGE 

$400.00 

$500.00 

$5,000.00 

Some question of the Gross Area calculation was offset by this section. This space is not drafted 
$1,000.00 correctly in the 200210108753 

$3,ooo.oo Replace existing stairs with Steel stairs to existing kitchen. 
$3,000.00 

$1.00 

$1.00 

" .. uncovered dry rot." 
$13,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$1,000.00 

"Electrical retrofit discovery of previous faulty electrical installation. Major fire hazard, all new electrical 
wiring was required throughout the house" 

"Window replacement was identical to the original style and size, see satellite imagery from 2011 '"' 
$3,200.00 

"This is a DBI application for renovating an existing unit. We did not need San Francisco Planning 
Department application because it was existing , and we were not expanding it into the rear yard. it 

$60,000.00 has its own door and the neighbros knew about this space for decades." 

"Basement structural work due to some failing foundation work. We did not anticipate having all these 
$15,ooo.oo issues." 

$15,000.00 "This was stated as a typo. Should have been written as "East" Side. " 

"Basement structural work, owner asked to expand under light well." 
$8,000.00 

"Consolidation of permits per the N. 0. V." 
$1.00 

"A mistake was made on the application. "East" vs "West" mistake. Written permission was given 
$1.00 from the resident of 139 Corbett to enclose the lightwell. " 

"Rear Retaining Wall to support a lot line fence. No resistcne form 145 Corbett on this" 
$10,000.00 

"Basement structural repair due to failing dofoundation. This was because of undermined footing 
$30,000.00 caused by a downspout leak." 

$80,000.00 ''Adjustment to Valuation as a requested by DBI" 

"Replace in kind of some doors @ lower level." 
$4,300.00 

"At the request of Joseph Duffy, this is a consolidation of all work to be done on the project, including 
$150,000.00 the variance." 

"Engineering revsion to lower retaining wall rebar becasue we changed engineer to the new 
$15,ooo.oo Consulting Engineer, Pat Buscovich" 

Prepared by Mark Cruz , Project Architect with Public Records and Interviews of the Contractor. 



01/16/01 

01/16/01 

08/07/14 

09/18/14 

11/14/14 

04/28/15 

08/10/15 

12/02/15 

08/10/16 TO 
06/23/17 

03/24/17 

200113223 

200113219 

201489181 

201494491 

201407451 

201542021 

201555501 

201580691 

201631352 

201767787 

ILLEGAL UNIT CONVERSION 

ILLEGAL LOWER RENTAL UNIT. CONSTRUCTION OF ROOMS DONE IN HOME 
WITHOUT PERMITS. 

Construction on the 1st floor without permit to date. 

WORK W/O PERMIT; WORK BEYOND SCOPE OF PERMIT - 3RD 
FLOOR BATHROOM VS 1ST FLOOR 

Construction with windows open while tearing out ceiling and not 
containing the dust. Concerned about safety and possibly working beyond 
the scope of the permit. 

143 Corbett --- Complaint please verify Permit - permit online for a 
remodel of a bathroom. Work is going on all day, every day, the house 
was down to the studs and a new electrical box has been installed. There 
seems to be more going on then a remodel of a small bathroom. Also 
checking to see if the permit has been suspended. 

Working outside of scope of permits 201408113493, 201409186685, 
201411252473. Enclosing the deck and putting in windows in the deck. 

143 Corbett Ave --- Construction without permits on the followings: 1. 
Closing out the light well between 143 & 145 Corbett Ave. 2. Digging out 
lower level to put in a new unit. 3. Completely redid the back deck. It's 
closed in and made it part of the house, completely blocking our view. 

143 Corbett Ave. --- Caller states please inspect. Caller states I want to 
make sure that this house has permits, and that it is safe to do the work 
that is being done at this location. This work has been going on for 2 years 
and there is also scaffolding there on and off and excavation. No Signs 
posted 

WATER INTRUSION; WORK BEYOND SCOPE OF PERMIT; WORK 
BEING DONE IN DANGEROUS MANNER; RETAINING WALL 
COLLAPSE; ; additional information: This is the second complaint I've 
filed noting damage to our property (3012 Market Street) by the owner of 
143 Corbett Avenue. We have taken pictures noting a 1" movement of our 
retaining wall downhill (toward our house) as well as new cracking and 
silUsoil flow through our basement wall foundation. It has been nearly a 
week since the last major rainstorm and we continue to see (we have 
video footage) of the construction site with a pipe extending from a sump­
pump out of the newly excavated sub-level that is literally pumping gallons 
of rain/waste-water into the 3' x 30' x 30' trench they have dug adjacent to 
our backyard. Last weekend the property owners p 

ABATED Permit applcation 201409186685. 

INSPECTOR SHROEDER STATED " ... issued correction notice to extend 
CLOSED permit to work done beyound scope of permit. case closed JB" 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

CLOSED 

INSPECTOR SCHROEDER STATED " ... work per scope of permits _cs" 

INSPECTOR SCHROEDER STATED "per scope of permits -cs" AND" ... 
site visist legal existing deck enclosure -cs [SIC] " 

INSPECTOR HAJNAL: "Complaint not valid. Mutiple permits issued and 
filed. See PTS for permits and scopes of work" 

SWITCHED TO SR. INSPECTOR: Mulitple Actions by INSPECTOR 
BIRMINGHAM AND GUTIERREZ ORDER OF ABATEMENT, N.O.V. 

CONTINUED NOTICES SENT 

CONTINUED 

INSPECTOR BIRMINGHAM: "143 Corbett Ave. --- Caller states please 
inspect. Caller states I want to make sure that this house has permits, and 
that it is safe to do the work that is being done at this location. This work has 
been going on for 2 years and there is also scaffolding there on and off and 
excavation. No Signs posted." 

"Discovery of other electrical faliures occurred during this time. We were 
rmeoving section for discovery. Many instances of Dryrot were found" 

"Many instances of Dryrot were found" 

"This old Victorian house had many issues. We uncovered probe/ms in one 
room which led to uncovering of issues in other rooms. We were chasing the 
faulty electrical wiring and dry-rot and multiple permits because of the 
discoveries. Lighting, plumbing, and framing were all in need of repair. Over 
two years from Aug 2014 to the summer of 2016 we overhauled the structural 
framing , electircal , and fin shes of the upper unit." 

"All the nighbros know it was there, even if they pretend to not know." 

"Inspector did not state that he saw any illegal expansions or "closures." 

"Regarding comments from the owner 3012 Market, his foundation was 
already crumbling. It was simply a rainy period and he was uncovering his 
damage. See Geotech report and his narrative about the actual causes of Mr 
Civic's foundation failure. Mr Civic directly thinks some water runoff is causing 
for shifting of soils against a pre-existing failing foundation. This was a 
prexisting conditon, and he is misinfomed about the abilty of the standing 
water on an adjacent property to cause any foundation damage. The owner 
destablized his own soil in his back yard by removing Bamboo." 
"Regarding the complaint from 145 Corbett , a section of foundation failed 
when existing ground level stairs were removed. This was directly caused by 
the roof giutter and downspout at 145 Corbett. The Geotech Report and 
Engineering report both state this as the cause. Water was undermining the 
lot line foundation on both the 143 and the 1445 properties. Rajan offered to 
pay for eveyrthing, including the 145 roof issue. The owners of 145 had a 
long history of complaints on the property but were not listening to the 
reasons and causes.. When the damage was uncovered and witnesed by 
engineers and inspectors, they refused to listen. The Owners of 145 Corbett 
were resistant to working with the Rajan and how he offeerd to pay for it all." 

Prepared by Mark Cruz, Project Architect with Public Records and Interviews 
of the Contractor. 


